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§ 646.305 Can a consortium of Feder-
ally-recognized tribes apply for an
INA WtW grant on behalf of consor-
tium member tribes approved to op-
erate a TANF or NEW program?

Yes. Consortium member tribes
which operate approved TANF or NEW
programs are by law eligible to apply
for an INA WtW grant. Their consor-
tium may apply for the INA WtW grant
on their behalf, under the following cir-
cumstances: if an established consor-
tium exists for one purpose, such as op-
erating a JTPA grant, this established
consortium may apply for an INA WtW
grant on behalf of those member tribes
authorized to receive NEW funding.

§ 646.310 Some of our consortium
members operate their own TANF/
NEW programs, and some do not.
Can we still apply for an INA WtW
grant as a consortium?

Yes. For those consortium member
tribes which DO NOT operate TANF or
NEW programs, they must collectively
meet the ‘‘substantial services’’ cri-
teria.

§ 646.315 If our consortium members
not operating TANF or NEW pro-
grams meet the ‘‘substantial serv-
ices’’ criteria, do we then have to
submit two separate INA WtW
plans?

Yes. Because of the different funding
formulas involved for FY 1998, such a
‘‘mixed consortium’’ (composed of
tribes which operate TANF/NEW pro-
grams and those which do not) shall
submit two plans for providing WtW
services across the consortium, one
plan for the TANF/NEW tribes and the
other for those tribes eligible under the
‘‘substantial services’’ criteria. How-
ever, once both plans have been funded,
the consortium may administer one
program across the consortium.

§ 646.320 If we choose to operate a sin-
gle INA WtW program for our
‘‘mixed consortium’’ for FY 1998,
must we submit a single plan to the
Department for FY 1999?

Yes. All FY 1998 INA WtW grantees
must submit AFDC/TANF counts to
the Department so that a single fund-
ing formula may be utilized for FY
1999.

§ 646.325 What unique documentation
is required of a tribal consortium?

Consortium tribes must submit a le-
gally-binding consortium agreement
signed by all the tribes in the consor-
tium with the grant application.

§ 646.330 If our tribe did not receive
an INA WtW grant for FY 1998, can
we still receive funding for FY
1999?

Yes, provided the tribe or consortium
is eligible under the criteria cited at
§ 646.200 of this part. Tribes or consortia
having to meet the ‘‘substantial serv-
ices’’ criteria may use verifiable data
from any employment program oper-
ated by the tribe, as was the case for
FY 1998. Refer to section 646.215 for
these criteria. Tribes or consortia are
encouraged to submit State-negotiated
AFDC/TANF counts for their area prior
to applying for FY 1999 INA WtW funds.

Subpart D—Participant Eligibility,
Limits, and Allowable Activities

§ 646.400 What TANF recipients are el-
igible for services under INA WtW
grants?

Individual TANF clients must meet
the conditions outlined at section
403(a)(5)(C), clauses (ii), or (iii), or (iv)
of the amended Social Security Act.
For INA WtW purposes, an individual
determined to have low skills in read-
ing or mathematics must be proficient
at the 8.9 grade level or below. An indi-
vidual determined to have a poor work
history must have worked no more
than three (3) consecutive months in
the past twelve (12) calendar months.

§ 646.405 What activities are allowable
under the Welfare-to-Work pro-
gram?

All allowable activities are described
at section 403(a)(5)(C)(i) of the Social
Security Act. INA WtW funds shall be
used to ‘‘move individuals into and
keep individuals in lasting unsub-
sidized employment by means of any of
the following:’’

(a) The conduct and administration
of community service or work experi-
ence programs;

(b) Job creation through public or
private sector employment wage sub-
sidies;
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(c) On-the-job training;
(d) Contracts with public or private

providers of readiness, placement, and
post-employment services;

(e) Job vouchers for placement, read-
iness, and post-employment services;
and

(f) Job retention or support services
if such services are not otherwise avail-
able.

§ 646.410 Are there any special rules
governing the use of job vouchers?

In addition to the requirements at 29
CFR 97.36(i) and 29 CFR 95.48, contracts
or vouchers for job placement services
supported by INA WtW funds must in-
clude a provision to require that at
least one-half (1⁄2) of the payment occur
after an eligible individual placed into
the workforce has been in the work-
force for six (6) months. This provision
applies only to placement in unsub-
sidized jobs.

§ 646.415 What kind of ‘‘job readiness’’
services are allowable under the
INA WtW Program?

Job readiness services include activi-
ties necessary to prepare an individual
for employment. Such activities in-
clude, but are not limited to: Intake;
eligibility determination; testing; as-
sessment; orientation to the world of
work; job search skills; job search as-
sistance; job clubs; and employment
counseling.

§ 646.420 What assistance can be pro-
vided under the ‘‘supportive serv-
ices’’ category?

The provision of supportive services
must be directly related to retaining
employment, and not otherwise avail-
able to the client. Supportive services
include, but are not limited to: Day
care; transportation; work or protec-
tive clothing or equipment; tools; med-
ical devices such as eyeglasses or
braces; food; shelter; special services or
equipment for the disabled; and finan-
cial counseling. Supportive services
may be provided in-kind or through
cash assistance. In cases where severe
substance abuse or chemical depend-
ency is a significant barrier to employ-
ment, substance abuse treatment may
be undertaken as a ‘‘supportive serv-
ices’’ activity, to the extent that such

services do not constitute medical
services.

§ 646.425 Are any education or train-
ing activities allowable under the
INA WtW grant?

Although the Act does not authorize
the use of grant funds for independent
or stand-alone training activities, the
Department recognizes that basic edu-
cation and skills development as part
of an employment experience will be
needed by some recipients in order to
achieve the ultimate objective of INA
WtW assistance, which is self-suffi-
ciency. Therefore, basic education and
vocational skills training where need-
ed, based on an assessment of the re-
cipient’s needs, may be provided as a
post-employment service where the re-
cipient is employed in either a sub-
sidized or unsubsidized job.

§ 646.430 Are there any time limits on
client participation under the INA
WtW program?

There are no specific participant
time limitations for the INA WtW pro-
gram. However, grantees should keep
in mind the purpose of WtW, which is
to provide transitional assistance to
hard-to-employ welfare recipients to
help them secure lasting, unsubsidized
employment.

Subpart E—Tribal Service Areas
and Populations

§ 646.500 We’re a TANF/NEW tribe.
What is my tribe’s service area and/
or population under an INA WtW
grant?

NEW tribes will have the same serv-
ice area and service population as they
have under the NEW program. TANF
tribes may elect to serve only their
own tribal members in their service
area, in accordance with their TANF
funding.

§ 646.505 My tribe (or consortium)
must qualify for an INA WtW grant
under the ‘‘substantial services’’ cri-
teria. How will our service area be
determined?

Tribes qualifying for the INA WtW
program under the ‘‘substantial serv-
ices’’ criteria (i.e., not operating their
own TANF or NEW programs) may use
the service area(s) established for the
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